No. 16-1092

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWNAM, P.C., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MASON, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Wayne B. Mason Travis S. Gamble S. Vance Wittie David C. Kent DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 1717 Main Street, Ste 5400 Dallas, Texas 75201 (469) 357-2534 Ariel N. Lavinbuk *Counsel of Record* D. Hunter Smith Joshua S. Bolian Gabriel J. Daly* ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP 1801 K Street, N.W., Ste 411-L Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 775-4500 alavinbuk@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Robert G. Kamenec Philip A. Erickson PLUNKETT COONEY 38505 Woodward Ave., Ste 2000 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 901-4068

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii		
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF 1		
I. The First Question Presents A Circuit Split Warranting This Court's Review2		
A. The Split Is Stark And Wide2		
B. There Is No Vehicle Problem5		
II. The Second Question Presents A Circuit Split Warranting This Court's Review9		
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cusch
14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett, 556 U.S. 247 (2009)5
Aburto v. Chartwell Staffing Servs., Inc., 5:16-cv-00749, 2016 WL 3536169 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2016)12
Allen v. Boeing Co., 821 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2016)11
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)12
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)12
Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp., 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015)
Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc., No. 17-15499, 2017 WL 2174549 (9th Cir. May 18, 2017)
Bryan v. BellSouth Comme'ns, Inc., 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007)7
Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc., 631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011)11
Davenport v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc., No. 17-1200, 2017 WL 1457945 (6th Cir. Apr. 25, 2017)1
<i>Ellis</i> v. <i>Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. CV 16-2143, 2017 WL 440737 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2017)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)

Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc., 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)11
Hargett v. RevClaims, LLC, Nos. 17-1339, 17-1340, 2017 WL 1405034 (8th Cir. Apr. 14, 2017)2, 5, 8
Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)6
In re Sprint Nextel Corp., 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)5
Mondragon v. Capital One Auto Fin., 736 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2013)
Nat'l S. S. Co. v. Tugman, 106 U.S. 118 (1882)6
Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Sols., Inc., 655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011)10
Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc., 485 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007)3, 4
Pullman Co. v. Jenkins, 305 U.S. 534 (1939)6
Reece v. AES Corp., 638 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2016)5
Siloam Springs Hotel, LLC v. Century Surety Co., 781 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2015)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)

Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.,	
771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(7)8
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 109-14,
reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3
